

*

emamTpaperr mills limited

1E:1lrIC3l1lr1l

-----re-g-d-.O-ff-ic-e-:-un-it-N-O--1,-1-5-th-fl-OO-r-'A-c-R-0-P-0-LI-S-'1-8-58-1-1-,r~da-n~ga~m~ai~n-ro-ad-,k-as-b-a,-K-o-

phone: 91 3366271301 fax: 91 3366271338 e-mail: emamipaper@emamipaper.comwebsite:www.emamipaper.in

CIN: L21019WB1981PLC034161

EPML/BSE_NSE/2020-21/

29th October, 2020

To
The Secretary
BSE Limited
PhirozeJeejeebhoyTowers
Dalal Street
Mumbai- 400001

Scrip Code: 533208

To
The Secretary
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
ExchangePlaza,(-1, Block G,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra(E)
Mumbai - 400051
NSE Symbol-EMAMIPAP

Dear Sirs,

Sub: Submission of Uti-Audited Financial Results for the Second Quarter and Half Year ended 30th September.2020

We would like to inform you that at its Meeting held on today i.e.29th October, 2020, the Board of Directors ofthe Company has approved the un-audited financial results of the Companyfor the Second Quarter and Half Yearended 30th September, 2020.

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI(Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we enclose the following:

1. Statement showing the Un-Audited Financial Resultsfor the Second Quarter and Half Year ended 30th September, 2020;
2. Limited Review Report on the Un-Audited Financial Resultsfor the Second Quarter and Half Year ended 30th September,2020.

The Meeting of the Board of Directors commenced at 11.40a.m.and concluded at 04.15 p.m.

You are requested to kindly take the above information on your records.

Thanking You,

G. SARAF

Vice President (Finance) & Secretary

Enclosed: As Above

ISO 9001: ISO 14001 & OHSAS 18001 Certified Company

unit balasore : vill: balgopalpur, p.o. rasulpur, dist. balasore 756 020, odisha, india

phone: 91 6782 275723/26/79 fax: 91 6782 275778 email: balasore@emamipaper.com

unit gulmohar : r.n. tagore road, alambazar, dakshineswar, kolkata - 700 035 india

phone: 91 3366223100,65409610/11 fax: 913325646926 e-mail: gulmohar@emamipaper.com

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Unaudited Quarterly Ind AS
Financial Results and Year to Date Results of Company pursuant to the
Regulation 33 of the SEal (Listing obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations. 2015 (as amended)

To
The Board of Directors
Emami Paper Mills Limited

Report on the Limited Review

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results (lithe Statement") of Emami Paper Mills Limited (the "Company") for the quarter ended September 30, 2020 and the year to date results for the period 1 April 2020 to 30 September 2020 being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34. (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Cqmpanies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation 33 of the SEBI(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For Agrawal Subodh & Co.
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 319260E

CA Sub~
Partner
Membership No.: 054670
UDIN :20054670AAAAA16848

:Cawal

Place: Kolkata
Date: 29th October, 2020

EMAMI PAPER MILLS LIMITED
CIN~L21019WB1981PLC034161
Unit 1, 15th Floor, ACROPOLIS, 1858/1, Rajdanga Main Road, Kolkata -700107
Statement of unaudited financial results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2020

SL	Particulars	Quarter ended (reviewed)		30.09.2019	Half year ended (reviewed)		(Rs/Crores) Yearended (audited)
		30.09.2020	30.09.2020		30.09.2020	30.09.2019	31.03.2020
1	Revenue from operations	285.24	206.00	377.84	491.24	734.43	1,515.32
2	Other income	1.04	0.07	1.74	1.11	2.51	3.82
	Total Income	286.28	206.07	379.58	492.35	736.94	1,519.14
3	Expenses						
	Cost of Material Consumed	166.27	123.71	221.06	289.98	444.65	883.07
	Change in stock of finished goods & work-in-progress	21.71	(4.02)	25.68	17.69	36.57	56.13
	Employee benefits expense	13.66	13.99	18.27	27.65	35.09	70.18
	Power & Fuel	21.06	18.93	31.70	39.99	62.65	130.11
	Finance costs	23.63	27.38	26.42	51.01	52.81	117.36
	Depreciation	18.17	17.93	17.78	36.10	35.24	72.53
	Foreign exchange fluctuation loss/(gain)	(9.77)	(0.87)	(0.12)	(10.64)	(0.48)	35.55
	Other Expenses	25.46	19.83	34.58	45.29	63.03	131.73
	Total Expenses	280.19	216.88	375.37	497.07	129.56	1,496.66
4	Profit before exceptional items and tax	6.09	(10.81)	4.21	(4.72)	7.38	22.48
5	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	27.00
6	Profit before tax	6.09	(10.81)	4.21	(4.72)	7.38	(4.52)
7	Tax Expense	(2.04)	(3.53)	3.12	(5.57)	5.28	5.93
8	Profit/(loss) for the year	8.13	(7.28)	1.09	0.85	2.10	(10.45)
9	Other comprehensive Income (OCI)						
a)	Items that will not be classified to Profit & Loss						
	Fair value through OCI of Equity Investment	12.18	3.63	1.81	15.81	(3.36)	(16.00)
	Remeasurement of gains/(losses) on benefit plan	(0.41)	(0.41)	(0.12)	(0.82)	(0.24)	(1.64)
b)	Items that will be classified to Profit & Loss						
	Fair value through OCI of Hedging Instrument	0.40	0.08	0.74	0.48	(0.91)	(2.02)
10	Total comprehensive income	20.30	(3.98)	3.52	16.32	(2.41)	(30.11)
11	Paid-up Equity share Capital (Face Value RS.21-each)	12.10	12.10	12.10	12.10	12.10	12.10
12	Earning per share (not annualised)						
	Basic (Rs.)	1.34	(1.20)	0.18	0.14	0.35	(1.73)
	Diluted (Rs.)	1.34	(1.20)	0.18	0.14	0.35	(1.73)

Unaudited statement of assets and liabilities as at 30th September 2020

Particulars	As at 30.09.20 (Reviewed)	(Rs. crore) As at 31.03.20 (Audited)
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
(a) Property, Plant & Equipment	1,255.80	1,297.91
(b) Capital work-in-progress	1.29	0.98
(c) Intangible assets	0.12	0.15
(d) Financial Assets		
Investments	40.96	24.04
Loans	4.10	3.68
Derivative assets		1.15
Others	0.14	0.12
(e) Other non-current assets	5.26	8.05
Sub Total - Non Current Assets	1,307.67	1,336.08
Current assets		
(a) Inventories	215.33	278.40
(b) Financial Assets		
Trade receivables	171.80	209.38
Cash and cash equivalents	3.18	19.15
Bank balance other than cash and cash equivalents	3.22	1.35
Loans	0.36	3.41
Derivative assets		0.23
Others	11.20	13.39
(c) Current tax asset (net)	1.51	1.49
(d) Other Current Assets	38.76	54.94
Sub Total - Current Assets	445.36	581.74
Total - Assets	1,753.03	1,917.82
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
(a) Share capital	12.10	12.10
(b) Other Equity	223.14	206.82
Sub Total - Equity	235.24	218.92
Non-current liabilities		
(a) Financial liabilities		
Borrowings	724.73	780.33
Derivative liability	6.70	6.45
Other financial liabilities	7.84	8.29
(c) Provisions	18.20	16.03
(d) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)	16.37	21.01
(e) Other Long Term Liabilities	5.34	22.79
Sub Total - Non Current Liabilities	779.18	854.90
Current liabilities		
(a) Financial liabilities		
Borrowings	215.27	344.32
Unsecured loans from bodies corporate	138.98	120.50
Trade payables		
For goods	95.03	154.55
For services	34.00	35.53
Derivative liability	2.26	2.18
Current maturities of non current borrowings	211.78	155.72
Other financial liabilities	35.37	21.02
(b) Other current liabilities	5.92	10.18
Sub Total - Current Liabilities	738.61	844.00
Total - Equity and Liabilities	1,753.03	1,917.82

Unaudited cash flow statement for the half year ended 30th September 2020

Particulars	(RsJcrore)	
	Half year ended 31st March, 2020 (Reviewed)	Year ended 31st March, 2020 (Audited)
Cash 'Plow From Operating Activities:		
Net Profit before tax	(4.72)	(4.52)
Adjustment for:		
Depreciation and amortization	36.10	72.53
Interest and other borrowing cost	51.01	117.36
Other non-cash revenue items	(13.94)	11.87
Other items treated under investment/ finance activities	(9.97)	38.63
Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes:	58.48	235.87
Add: Decrease / (Increase) in Working Capital	68.49	79.65
Cash generated from operations	126.97	315.52
Income tax payments / refunds	1.90	(2.21)
Net Cash from Operating Activities (A)	128.87	313.31
Cash Flow From Investing Activities:		
Payments for property, plant and equipment	(2.24)	(39.06)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	-	0.09
Refund from GIDC	-	69.42
Dividend income	-	0.75
Income from investment	-	-
Net Cash used in Investing Activities (B)	(2.24)	31.20
Cash Flow From Financing Activities:		
Disbursement of non-current borrowings	75.00	-
Repayment of non-current borrowings	(68.76)	(209.15)
Increase / (decrease) in current borrowings	(109.39)	(36.18)
Repayment of lease liability	(0.32)	(0.53)
Interest and other borrowing cost paid	(39.13)	(80.13)
Dividend and dividend distribution tax paid	-	(8.75)
Net Cash used in Investing Activities (C)	(142.60)	(334.74)
Net increase in Cash & Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)	(15.97)	9.77
Cash and cash equivalents (opening balance)	19.15	9.38
Cash and cash equivalents (closing balance)	3.18	19.15

Notes:

- 1) The above financial results of the company have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meeting held on 29th day of October, 2020. Limited review of the results as required under Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, has been done by the Statutory Auditor of the Company.
- 2) As the economy and demand are gradually recovering through "new normal" from the disruption and challenges put forth by COVID-19 pandemic; company's operation and sales are improving and the company expects sustainable further improvement in the time ahead.
The management has assessed company's financial position and does not anticipate any challenge in its ability to continue as a going concern including recoverability of the carrying value of its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets. The company has assessed the impact of Covid-19 pandemic on its business operations based on relevant internal and external information and will continue to do so for taking appropriate action as and when required.
- 3) The company has only one reportable business segment in which it operates i.e. paper and paperboard including newsprint.
- 4) Comparative figures of the previous period have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary.

Date: 29th October 2020

Place: Kolkata

./P